

No. 20-391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JODY LOMBARDO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN G. SIMON
KEVIN M. CARNIE, JR.
PATRICK R. MCPHAIL
The Simon Law Firm, PC
800 Market St., Suite 1700
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-2929

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

ANDREW W. CALLAHAN
P.O. Box 15159
St. Louis, MO 63110
(618) 791-5501

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
Gupta Wessler PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

Counsel for Petitioners

November 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 3

 I. The respondents all but concede the
 circuit split. 3

 II. The amicus briefs confirm—and the
 respondents do not dispute—that a
 uniform rule is essential..... 6

 III. The respondents’ vehicle arguments are
 based on a clear misrepresentation of the
 record below. 7

 IV. The respondents’ defense on the merits—
 that asphyxiating force is justified as a
 matter of law solely to make a person be
 “quiet”—is outrageous..... 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullahi v. City of Madison,
423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)2, 3, 4, 5

Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.,
380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)3

Drummond v. City of Anaheim,
343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)3

Hopper v. Plummer,
887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018)3, 5

Jinks v. Richland County,
538 U.S. 456 (2003)8

Krecham v. County of Riverside,
723 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)5

Kulpa v. Cantea,
708 F. App'x 846 (6th Cir. 2017)5

McCue v. City of Bangor,
838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)3

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
572 U.S. 765 (2014)8

Rivas v. City of Passaic,
365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)2, 3, 6

Timpa v. Dillard,
2020 WL 3798875 (N.D. Tex. July 6, 2020)3

*Tucker v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Department,*
470 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Weigel v. Broad,
544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)1, 3, 5, 8
